
1 
 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  

BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on January  
1st, 2023 by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and National Medical Services 
Labs, Inc. (“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by 
the Board and signed by all other parties to it. 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30th, 2024 and services continued to  

be required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect current 

pricing. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 

the Contract through June 30th, 2025. 

In paragraphs 3.01 and 4.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services and Compensation, 

respectively, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety by the new Exhibit “A”, 

attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. 

Paragraph 4.01 of the Contract, 2023 Fee Schedule, Exhibit “B”, shall be deleted 

and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “B”, 2024 Fee Schedule, attached hereto 

and hereby incorporated by reference. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

                                     (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this first addendum on 
the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
     

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:__________________   __________________________ 
       MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF,  CHAIR           
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

CONTRACTOR: National Medical Services 
Labs, Inc. 

 
Date:_____________________   _______________________________ 

Dave Delia, CFO 
 

Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 
       Greg Schuh, Controller 
 
License No.: #CD-00800001 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D. (on file) 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
Fund             Organization            Account    
1002  202010  723000  
 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable):  
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: $.01 
 
If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F

9/11/2024

9/16/2024



 

3 
 

May 23, 2024 
 
Siskiyou County Sheriff’s Office 
Attn: Courtney Greenley 
311 Lane Street 
Yreka, CA 96097 
 
  
Dear Ms. Greenley, 
 
Thank you for your continued support of NMS Labs for postmortem toxicology testing.  NMS Labs would 
like to renew your discounted pricing for an additional year as detailed in the table below: 
 
Account Number(s): 153034 
Price Code Number:  SISK 
 
Pricing Effective Date: 7/1/2024 
Pricing Expiration Date: 6/30/2025 
 

Acode Description Current 
LIST Price 

Discount 
Price 

1919FL Electrolytes and Glucose Panel  (Vitreous), 
Fluid (Forensic) 

$114.00 $78.00 

7542B Ethanol - Title 17, Blood - Send Out $137.00 $116.00 

8061B Postmortem, Basic w/o Alcohol, Blood 
(Forensic) 

$230.00 $156.00 

8051B Postmortem, Basic, Blood (Forensic) $279.00 $161.00 

8051FL Postmortem, Basic, Fluid (Forensic) $426.00 $291.00 

8051SP Postmortem, Basic, Serum/Plasma (Forensic) $279.00 $161.00 

8051TI Postmortem, Basic, Tissue (Forensic) $500.00 $343.00 

8051U Postmortem, Basic, Urine (Forensic) $279.00 $161.00 

8062B Postmortem, Expanded w/o Alcohol, Blood 
(Forensic) 

$364.00 $244.00 

8052B Postmortem, Expanded, Blood (Forensic) $413.00 $251.00 

8052FL Postmortem, Expanded, Fluid (Forensic) $678.00 $463.00 

8052SP Postmortem, Expanded, Serum/Plasma 
(Forensic) 

$413.00 $251.00 

8052TI Postmortem, Expanded, Tissue (Forensic) $750.00 $505.00 

8052U Postmortem, Expanded, Urine (Forensic) $413.00 $251.00 

8050U Postmortem, Urine Screen Add-on (6-MAM 
Quantification Only) 

$41.00 $32.00 

 
All other testing ordered during this effective period will be billed at the fees referenced in the NMS Labs 
2024 Fee Schedule.  Sample collection supplies/kits and Prepaid Federal Express air bills will be provided 
for shipping samples to NMS Labs for testing via Standard Overnight delivery service.  All samples will be 
retained for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of the final report.  Samples will then be discarded 
after the retention period unless notified by your office in writing with alternate instructions regarding the 
disposition of the specimens.   
 

EXHIBIT  A 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



 

4 
 

Your account will be invoiced monthly for all services completed during the preceding month e.g. – the 
invoice for testing completed in August would be received in early September.  Normal payment terms are 
net 30 days upon receipt of each invoice 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this communication. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Camilla Green – NMS Territory Manager, West 
(800) 522-6671 x1423 
215-824-6095 cell 
Camilla.green@nmslabs.com 
 
cc: NMS Labs D365 Database 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

Willis Towers Watson Northeast, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blvd
P.O. Box 305191
Nashville, TN   372305191  USA

NMS Labs
200 Welsh Road
Horsham, PA 19044

Siskiyou County Sheriff’s Office
305 Butte Street
Yreka, CA 96097

08/16/2023

1-877-945-7378 1-888-467-2378

certificates@willis.com

Evanston Insurance Company 35378

Travelers Property Casualty Company of Ame

Travelers Indemnity Company of America

25674

25666

W29862841

A

1,000,000

50,000

5,000CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY

INCLUDED 1,000,000

3,000,000

3,000,000

MKLV1PHP000004 08/15/2023 08/15/2024

B

1,000,000

08/15/202408/15/2023BA-3N062901-23-I2-G

A
5,000,000

0

MKLV1UHC000022 08/15/2023 08/15/2024 5,000,000

UB-8K529095-23-I2-G
C 1,000,000

No 08/15/2023 08/15/2024
1,000,000

1,000,000

A Professional Liability Per ClaimMKLV1PHP000004 08/15/2023 08/15/2024

Aggregate

309418124544237SR ID: BATCH:

$3,000,000

$1,000,000

Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center

Page 1 of 1

71

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F



84

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C1F968F-170E-4FDF-B258-E8996DF21A3F


		2024-09-20T14:46:41-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




